http://www.utam.utoronto.ca

25

LTCAP

The fair value of LTCAP was $2.7 billion at April 30, 2017, of which $2.4 billion was for endowments,
representing 86.8% of the balance invested in LTCAP.

The investment return and risk targets for LTCAP are a 4% investment return plus inflation, net of
investment fees, and a 10% return volatility risk target (representing one standard deviation), over a ten-
year period. This means that the actual return is expected to be within 10% of the nominal target return
(4% plus inflation), two thirds of the time over a ten-year period. The University’s overriding objective
with respect to investment performance is the achievement of this return target within the specified risk
target.

EFIP

The investment policy for EFIP reflects very short-term investments managed by the University and funds
managed by UTAM. The return objective and risk tolerance for each category of EFIP funds (excluding
funds loaned internally) is as follows:

 Risk Tolerance Return Objective

Investments managed by the
University

Minimal risk 30-day Treasury bill return

Funds managed by UTAM Minimal risk  1-year Treasury bill return + 50
basis points

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Ten-Year rolling average return 5.6% 1.5% 1.5% 2.5% 2.7% 5.3% 4.5% 5.2% 3.7% 3.8%

Ten-Year rolling target return +10% 16.7% 16.5% 16.4% 16.2% 16.2% 15.8% 15.9% 15.7% 15.6% 15.6%

Ten-Year rolling target return* 6.7% 6.5% 6.4% 6.2% 6.2% 5.8% 5.9% 5.7% 5.6% 5.6%

Ten-Year rolling target return -10% -3.3% -3.5% -3.6% -3.8% -3.8% -4.2% -4.1% -4.3% -4.4% -4.4%

Annual investment return -2.0% -31.0% 14.7% 9.9% 1.0% 11.4% 14.6% 15.0% -0.3% 15.4%

-35.0%

-25.0%

-15.0%

-5.0%

5.0%

15.0%

25.0%

Long-Term Capital Appreciation Pool (LTCAP)
Ten-Year Rolling Average Returns with Annual Returns

*The ten-year rolling returns are geometric average returns.

25

26

The returns for the 2017 fiscal year were as follows:

Fair Value at
April 30, 2017

Total Return for Year
Ended April 30, 2017

Investments managed by the
University

   $102 million 1.02%

Funds managed by UTAM   $1.7 billion 1.72%

The returns for the 2016 fiscal year were as follows:

 Fair Value at
April 30, 2016

Total Return for Year
Ended April 30, 2016

Investments managed by the
University

   $114 million 1.07%

Funds managed by UTAM   $1.4 billion 1.32%

26

27

Audited Consolidated Financial Statements

April 30, 2017

27

28

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE RESPONSIBILITY

The administration of the University of Toronto is responsible for the preparation of the consolidated
financial statements, the notes thereto and all other financial information contained in this Financial
Report.

The administration has prepared the consolidated financial statements in accordance with Canadian
accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations developed by the Chartered Professional Accountants
of Canada. The administration believes that the consolidated financial statements present fairly the
University’s financial position as at April 30, 2017 and the results of its operations and its cash flows for